indicate that further development is not possible.

Sensitivity

As noted, there is a need to consider some form of sensitivity analysis on the income

and expenditure model to take account of the implications of over or under

performance. The underlying business model for the studio is essentially a simple

one – it is hiring space.  Therefore, there are two key variables that influence the

level of rental income that can be achieved – price and utilisation.

We have therefore developed a positive and a negative scenario by adjusting the

level of utilisation (and office occupancy) achieved by the studio by 10% in each

direction.

This is summarised in Table 4.1, below.

Delivery Options for Production Space for Film and TV

64

Table 4.1: Sensitivity analysis scenarios

4.3 Commercial Assessment

We have included detailed income and expenditure tables as part of the Appendix,

but here have presented summarised results for each of the three scenarios outlined

above. All scenarios assume a staring cash balance of zero and are in current

(2013) prices.

Table 4.2: Income and Expenditure Summary Table - Options 1-4 (full spec)

Yrs 1-2 Yrs 3-4 Yrs 5-7 Yr 8 onwards

Base case

Studio utilisation 40% 50% 50%-60% 60%

Office occupancy 40% 50% 60%-70% 80%

Negative scenario (-10%)

Studio utilisation 30% 40% 40%-50% 50%

Office occupancy 30% 40% 50%-60% 70%

Positive scenario (+10%)

Studio utilisation 50% 60% 60%-70% 70%

Office occupancy 50% 60% 60%-80% 90%

Yrs 1 - 5 Yrs 6 - 10 Yrs 11 - 15 Average
annual profit

Base case

Income  £6,393,661 £10,496,810 £10,637,770

Expenditure £6,024,545 £8,280,904 £8,360,740

Closing cash balance £369,116 £2,582,022 £4,859,052 £323,936

Negative scenario ( - 10%)

Income  £5,393,026 £9,187,175 £9,331,135

Expenditure £6,024,545 £8,280,904 £8,360,740

Closing cash balance - £631,519 £274,752 £1,245,147 £83,009

Positive scenario (+10%)

Income  £7,394,296 £11,944,405 £11,944,405

Expenditure £6,024,545 £8,280,904 £8,360,740

Closing cash balance £1,396,751 £5,033,252 £8,616,917 £574,461

Delivery Options for Production Space for Film and TV

65

In each scenario, the studio is capable of running at an annual profit ranging, on

average, from £575k in the most positive scenario to £83k in the most negative.

Table 4.3 presents the income and expenditure summary for Option 5: Foundation

Studio.  Again, the commercial model suggests that the studio would be able to

generate an annual operating profit, but at a relatively modest level.

Table 4.3: Income and Expenditure Model - Foundation Studio

Before discussing the implications of the commercial assessment, it is worth